*Proceedings of the Bihar Legislative Assembly asseémbied um‘lar the provuslons of the Government of India Act, 1935.

. The Assembly et in the Assembly Chamber at Putna
“I'sesday, the 4th June, 1946, at 11-30 4,31, the Hon’
the SRea,ker, Mr. Vindhyeshvwari Prasada Varma, in the Chair. '
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QUVES"FI‘QN:SA:N‘D‘ANSWERS -

' APPOINTMENT OF GENERAL MANAGER, w,mns_ AND ENCUMBERKD ESTATE, -
H.\ZARIBAGH ) . .

o 20," fr. SUKHLAL SINGH : Wil the How'ble Minister in ch_ntge
' of the Revonue Department be.pleased to state— . ‘

L

e (a) if the post of General Manager, Werds and Encumbered Ear.abe,

. Hazaribagh, is going to be vacated ;

o

(b) if the answer to clause (a) be in affirmative, what armngements, i if any, Government propose to make ?

i The Hon’hle Mr. KRISHNA BALLABH 'SAHAY : (s) A temporar,

. vacancy is likely to occur shortly, ag the permanent mcumbent has apphed) for 90 daye" Jeave on'thié ground of ill health, Ty

) (b) The matter ip still under the consideration of Government, applied for protection . or reservation of their forosts under section 38 of that Act. On the cnactment of the Bihar Private Forest Act, 1946,
. Government will now proceed to take over all such forests for conatituting them privats protected forests subject, to their being eatisfied that it is in the public interest to do so.

MOVE OF GOVERNMENT To RANCHI,

' 28, Mr. SUKHLAL SINGH : Will the Hon’ble the Prime Minister
. be pleased to state the date on which Government propose vo start for Ranchi summer pxoedus ?

The Honble Mr. SRI KRISHNA SINHA : About the begin.ljin_g of July, 1946. -

Mr. TAJAMUL HUSAIN : Will Government be pleased te state for -
how long they propose to stay at Ranchi ? o

The Hon’hie Mr. SRl KRISHNA SINHA : It is very difficuls to say anything definitely but all that I can say is probably it may be for two months at present.

T

‘Mr. TAJAMUL HUSAIN : May I know whother there will bo a ‘meeting of the Legislature during that peried at Ranchi 1

The Hon’hle Mr. SRl KRISHNA S8INHA : 1 am enquiring into the matter of accommodation. If it will be possible to accommodate the members of the House, then certainly Government will think of having the meeting of the Legislature there.

Mr. TAJAMUL HUSAIN : Will Government be pleased to give au "~
approximate idea of the cost that will be incurred for their stay at Ranchi ¢

The Hon'ble Mr. SRI KRISHNA SINHA & 1 want notice.

Mr. SAIYID AMIN AHMAD 3 Can we not sit in the opon b night, if there is no accommodation ? e

Thg'Hpn'hlo Mr. SRl KRISHNA SINHA : Mombers can sit, but’ connot live in the open. L

Mr. TAJAMUL HUSAIN : Government should ariange 1 to stay at night also. et

The Howble the QPEA‘K\E\R t Order order.
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